



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-04-83-PT

Date: 27 November 2006

Original: ENGLISH

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Krister Thelin, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 27 November 2006

PROSECUTOR

v.

RASIM DELIĆ

DECISION ON PROSECUTION MOTION REQUESTING EXTENSION OF TIME

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Daryl Mundis

Ms. Tecla Henry-Benjamin

Counsel for the Accused

Mrs. Vasvija Vidović

Ms. Quincy Whitaker

I, Krister Thelin, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

BEING SEISED of the “Prosecution Request for additional time to file Annex to the Motion for judicial notice of adjudicated facts in English”, filed on 24 November 2006 (“Prosecution Motion”), in which the Prosecution requests an extension of time to file an Annex to its Motion requesting admission of adjudicated facts, filed on 29 September 2006;¹

NOTING that the Annex will list facts adjudicated in *The Prosecutor v. Hadžihasanović and Kubura*, namely those taken from the Trial Chamber Judgement dated 15 March 2006 (“Annex”), originally published in the French language;

NOTING the Trial Chamber’s “Decision Regarding the Prosecution Motion for Judicial Notice of Adjudicated Facts, filed on 18 October 2006 (“Decision of 18 October 2006”), wherein the Prosecution was ordered to file the Annex within two days of the release of the official English translation of the Hadžihasanović Trial Chamber Judgement;

NOTING that the Prosecution was served with the written copy of the official English translation of the Hadžihasanović Trial Judgement on Friday 24 November 2006;

NOTING that the Prosecution therefore proposes in its Motion to file the Annex today, on Monday 27 November 2006;


CONSIDERING that the Prosecution will have fulfilled its obligations as set by the Trial Chamber in its Decision of 18 October 2006 if it will file the Annex today,

PURSUANT to Rule 54 of the Rules,

¹ Prosecution Motion for judicial notice of adjudicated facts, 29 September 2006.

HEREBY GRANT the Prosecution Motion and **ALLOW** the Prosecution to file its Annex on 27 November 2006.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Krister Thelin
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this twenty-seventh day of November 2006
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]